



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9296/2025**

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jha, Adv.
versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakashi Dahiya, APP for
State with SI Naresh Kr. Along with IO/HC Hari
Singh, PS Bindapur
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

24.12.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 38778/2025

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9296/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR no. 941/2020 registered at Police Station Bindapur for the offences punishable under Sections 323/354/354(B)/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
4. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.
5. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List on 05.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/gs